49Annual Report 2008
SEMIRARA MINING CORPORATION

28.	 Financial Risk Management Objectives and Policies (cont’d)

	 2007

Within
1 year 1-2 years 2-3 years 3-4 years

More than
4 years Fair Value

(In Thousands)

Cash equivalents
	 Interest Rates
	 5.25% to 6.5% 1,650,806 – – – – 1,650,806

Long-term debts
	 Fixed Rate
		�  Local bank loan 9%
		  interest rate 63,358 57,315 – – – 120,673
		�  Various local bank loans 8%

interest rate 226,644 31,704 – – – 258,348
		�  Various letters of credit 8-11%

interest rate 250,674 – – – – 250,674

	 Floating Rate
		�  $15.14 million loan (USD) 6

month USD LIBOR plus 1.5% per
annum 124,982 124,982 54,554 – – 304,518

		�  $6.64 million loan (USD) 3
month SIBOR plus 1.95% per
annum 64,513 64,513 64,513 – – 193,539

730,171 278,514 119,067 – – 1,127,752

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Company’s profit before tax and equity to a reasonably possible
change in interest rates on December 31, 2008 and 2007, with all variables held constant, through the impact on floating rate
borrowings.

	 2008

Change in basis points
+100 basis points

Effect on income
before income tax Effect on equity

(In hundred thousands)

Company - floating rate borrowings ( 3,555) ( 2,311)

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

50 Annual Report 2008
SEMIRARA MINING CORPORATION

28.	 Financial Risk Management Objectives and Policies (cont’d)

Change in basis points
-100 basis points

Effect on income
before income tax Effect on equity

(In hundred thousands)

Company - floating rate borrowings 3,555 2,311

	 2007

Change in basis points
+100 basis points

Effect on income
before income tax Effect on equity

(In thousands)

Company - floating rate borrowings ( 4,992) ( 3,245)

Change in basis points
-100 basis points

Effect on income
before income tax Effect on equity

(In thousands)

Company - floating rate borrowings 4,992 3,245

	 Liquidity Risk

	 Liquidity risk is the risk that an entity will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations associated with financial liabilities.  The
Company’s objective is to maintain a balance between continuity of funding and flexibility through the use of bank loans.  The
Company’s policy is to maintain a level of cash that is sufficient to fund its monthly cash requirements, at least for the next four
to six months.  Capital expenditures are funded through a mix of suppliers’ credit, letters of credit, trust receipts and long-term
debt, while operating expenses and working capital requirements are sufficiently funded through cash collections.